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The Effect of Using Metacognitive Method in Developing Critical 
Thinking of Ninth Graders in Geography 
 
This Study aimed at investigating The Effect of Using Metacognitive 
Method in Developing Critical Thinking of Ninth Graders in Geography 
The Sample of the study consisted of (295) female and male students, (4) 
classes for male and (4) classes for female which were randomly divided 
into groups:  

- An experimental group of (152) female and male students 
.this group taught through the metacognitive method. 

- A control group of (143) female and male students taught 
through the traditional method. 

The instruments of the study were ametacognitive instruction unit and 
critical thinking test that consisted of (58) items .divided into five parts. 

The results of the study showed that there were significant  differences in 
developing critical thinking by the ninth grade students due to method in 
favor of metacognitive method ,and sex in favor of female . 

Besides the findings of the study showed that there weren’t significant  
differences due to interaction between method and sex . the findings also 
showed that there  significant  differences in developing critical thinking 
due to method on the subtests (conclusion, knowledge of facts and 
assumptions, deduction , interpretation ,and evaluating evidences).and 
there were significant  differences on the overall test due to sex in favor 
female ,and there weren’t significant  differences due to interaction 
between method and sex . 

The most important of recommendations that metacognitive method 
should be given more attention through instruction geography and hold 
training courses about the concept of metacognitive concept and training 
them on its skills and strategies. 
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143
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אא
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2α0.05
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972221  

1
20052006
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8(SPSS)

אאW 

3
3

 

  

   

 26.42 5.11 26.49 4.33 26.46 4.72 

 27.64 3.54 26.66 3.47 27.17 3.53 

 27.09 4.35 26.58 3.88 26.84 4.13 

3
27.094.35

26.583.88
(Anova)

4
4(Anova)

 
  

 

 35.047 1 35.047 2.061 0.152 

 15.107 1 15.107 0.889 0.347 

 20.295 1 20.295 1.194 0.275 

 4947.8 291 17.003   

 217548 295    

4
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- 
α0.05

5
5

  

  

 37.43 4.1 35.46 3.9 36.46 4.11 
 40.83 4.52 38.14 4.19 39.55 4.55 

39.29 4.64 36.89 4.26 38.13 4.61 
5

39.29
4.64

36.894.26

(Anova)
6

6(Anova)

 
 

676.43 1 676.43 38.336 0.000 

397.32 1 397.32 22.518 0.000 

9.346 1 9.346 0.530 0.467 
5134.7 291 17.645   
435047 295    
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α0.05
6

38.3360.000

39.294.64
36.89

4.26
6

22.5180.000

39.554.55
36.464.11

6
0.5300.467

- α0.05

7
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7

 

   

 

 

      

 5.23 1.75 6.11 1.96 5.71 1.91 

 4.84 1.59 5.83 1.71 5.36 1.72 
 

 5.04 1.68 5.97 1.85 5.54 1.83 

 6.14 1.1 6.45 1.2 6.31 1.16 

 5.78 1.11 6.13 1.29 5.97 1.22  

 5.96 1.12 6.30 1.25 6.14 1.2 

 11.43 1.95 12.18 2.06 11.84 2.04 

 11.52 1.82 11.86 1.78 11.7 1.8 
 

 11.48 1.88 12.03 1.93 11.77 1.92 

 7.7 1.41 8.52 1.66 8.14 1.60 

 7.31 1.46 7.83 1.79 7.59 1.66  

 7.51 1.44 8.19 1.75 7.87 1.65 

 6.93 1.08 7.58 1.33 7.28 1.26 

 6.01 1.34 6.50 1.22 6.27 1.3 
 

 6.48 1.29 7.06 1.38 6.79 1.37 
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(Multivariate)8
8

  
 

 

 

 63.995 1 63.995 20.458 0.000 

 8.355 1 8.355 2.671 0.103  

 0.249 1 0.249 0.08 0.778 

 7.886 1 7.886 5.633 0.018 

 8.54 1 8.54 6.1 0.014  

 0.05458 1 0.05458 0.039 0.844 

 21.306 1 21.306 5.842 0.016 

 1.036 1 1.036 0.284 0.595  

 3.124 1 3.124 0.856 0.356 

 32.771 1 32.771 12.878 0.000 

 21.012 1 21.012 8.257 0.004  

 1.724 1 1.724 0.678 0.411 

 23.619 1 23.619 15.177 0.000 

 72.565 1 72.565 46.628 0.000  

 0.503 1 0.503 0.323 0.570 

α0.05
8

6.318.147.28
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8

5.976.3012.03
8.197.068

אW 

(Lockwood,2002)
2003Cunningham2000

1995
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